
 

Council Offices, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Wednesday, 8 January 2020 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee will be held on 
Thursday, 16 January 2020 in the Bramcote Crematorium, Coventry Lane, Bramcote, 
commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact Legal Services at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To: Members of the Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
  

 To receive any apologies and notification of substitutes. 
 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 2 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 
October 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

4.   CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 2019 
 

PAGES 3 - 6 

 To provide members with a report on the Christmas Service 

of Remembrance held on Sunday 1st December 2019.  This 

is part of providing professional, compassionate and 

sensitive bereavement services. 

 
 

 

5.   CREMATION NUMBERS AND MINOR IMPROVEMENTS 
UPDATE 
 

PAGES 7 - 8 

 To provide the Joint Committee with the latest update on 
cremation numbers and minor improvements. 
 
 

 

6.   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2019/2 AND 2020/21  
 

PAGES 9 - 24 

 To seek approval of the proposed revenue budget for the 
financial year 2020/21, together with the revised estimate for 
the current year, in accordance with the service objective of 
providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and 
clergy which meet the need of their service users, at a 
reasonable cost. 
 
 

 

7.   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2022/23 
 

PAGES 25 - 32 

 To seek approval of a medium term financial strategy for the 
Bramcote Crematorium through to 2022/23 in accordance 
with the service objective of providing efficient arrangements 
for funeral directors and clergy which meet the need of their 
service users, at a reasonable cost. 
 
 

 

8.   PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2019/20 
 

PAGES 33 - 38 

 To advise the Joint Committee on the performance levels for 
the crematorium so far in 2019/20. 
 
 

 

9.   SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS 
 

 

 The dates of the next meetings are as follows: 
 
19 March 2020 - Bramcote Crematorium 
25 June 2020 - Bramcote Crematorium (Annual Meeting) 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

 

10.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

  

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

 

11.   POTENTIAL LAND SALE/REDEVELOPMENT ADJACENT 
TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE 
  

PAGES 39 - 42 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 17 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council: 
Councillors  S J Carr  

M Radulovic MBE 
 

Erewash Borough Council 
Councillors  C Hart 

     G Hickton 
     M Powell 

 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R I Jackson and W Major. 
 

 
39 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

40 MINUTES  
 
The minutes were confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 
 

41 BEREAVEMENT SERVICES UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on Bramcote Bereavement Services and 
members were advised that: 
 

 The work on the perimeter fence was complete. 
 

 The tender options for a replacement crematorium and burials software was 
continuing. 

 

 The following progress was reported on items approved at the committee held on 
10 January 2019: 

 
 replacement windows at a cost of £10,000 have been ordered; 
 replacement fascia boards quotes are being sought; 
 a replacement buggy had been purchased. 

 
The open day and 40th anniversary event held on 20 July 2019 proved successful with 
approximately 200 people attending as well as the Mayors from both Broxtowe and 
Erewash Borough Councils who cut the anniversary cake. 
 
The Committee was reminded that the Christmas Service of Remembrance has been 
scheduled for Sunday 1 December 2019 at 11:00 am. 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



 
42 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  

 
RESOLVED that the meetings of the Joint Committee be held in 2019/20 

as follows: 
 

 16 January 2020  Bramcote Crematorium 
 19 March 2020  Bramcote Crematorium 

(Annual Meeting) 25 June 2020   Bramcote Crematorium 
 
 

43 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

44 CREMATORIUM FINANCIAL AND NUMERICAL ANALYSIS  
 
RESOLVED that: 
 
1) delegated authority be given to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Joint 

Committee to approve removal of the ring-fencing of the memorialisation 
account, subject to further advice being sought and the decision being 
reported back to the next meeting; 

 
2) approval be given for Bramcote Crematorium to offer Direct Cremations at 

the rate detailed in the report; 
 
3) the data projections for predicted annual death rates be updated and 

submitted to the next meeting as a result of life expectancies reportedly 
having plateaued and no longer increasing; 

 
4) the analysis and data provided in the report be noted with no changes 

proposed to the services provided by Bramcote Crematorium. 
 
 

Page 2



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 
 

 
 

Report of the Interim Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 2019 
 

1. Purpose of the report 
 
To provide members with a report on the Christmas Service of Remembrance held 
on Sunday 1st December 2019.  This is part of providing professional, 
compassionate and sensitive bereavement services. 
 

2. Background 
 
Each year Bramcote Crematorium holds at least one Service of Remembrance.  
This is to provide comfort and reassurance to the bereaved; promote the 
crematorium, bereavement services and its work; and to gain valuable customer 
feedback at a time when it is appropriate to do so. 
 

3. Detail 
 
Detail is given in the appendix. 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
The cost of providing the Service of Remembrance was approximately £320.00 and 
was contained within existing budgets. 

 

Recommendation 
The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE this report. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 
 

 
 

APPENDIX 

Annual Christmas Service of Remembrance 2019 

The annual Christmas Service of Remembrance was held on Sunday 1st December 2019. 

The service was attended by 164 members of the public.  Members of the public were 

invited to light a candle in memory of loved ones, and loved ones names were read out 

during the service.  Children were provided with an activity pack to keep them entertained 

throughout the service and all those that attended were given a Christmas pen. 

The time of the service this year was altered to the morning, with the Chapel opening at 

10.15am and the service beginning at 11am.   

The service itself was led by Reverend Michael Grantham, with performances of 

Christmas songs sung by chaos.  The Hymns sung by the congregation. Names of loved 

ones were read out during the Act of Remembrance by Joanne from Gillotts Funeral 

Directors and Jane from A W Lymn. 

The atmosphere was positive and relaxed and ma
[...]
of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CREMATION NUMBERS AND MINOR IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE  
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To provide the Joint Committee with the latest update on cremation numbers and minor 
improvements. 

 
2. Background and Detail  
 

At its meeting of 20 June 2019 Joint Committee noted and requested the following:  
 
“Concern was raised that the number of cremations was lower than anticipated which 
created a budget shortfall. RESOLVED that a detailed report on cremation numbers and 
revised pricing of cremations be brought to the Joint Committee.” 
 
A fully detailed report was presented to the October meeting of this Committee, so this 
report is just an update on the latest cremation numbers in comparison with the East 
Midlands Death rate (see appendix). 
 

Month 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 

April 249 310 262 190 228 190 

May 233 229 231 230 251 230 

June 206 299 246 253 198 212 

July 236 233 213 200 178 196 

August 234 210 201 181 201 194 

September 233 219 233 198 153 175 

October 261 236 212 207 191 207 

November 268 237 255 221 221 210 

December 298 295 257 235 196 181 

January 309 261 315 298 273 
 February 321 305 315 269 241 

 March 323 300 263 263 217 
 TOTAL 3171 3134 3003 2745 2548 
  

In the first nine months of 2019/20 there have been 1,795 cremations, which 
compares with 1,817 in 2018/19. The ratio being 98.8% compared with 2018/19 – year 
end prediction for 2019/20 based on this would therefore be 2517. However, the final 
figure could be lower. The appendix has a graph of cremation numbers. 
 
In terms of minor improvements:  
 

 Replacement Windows £10,000 – these have now been ordered, to be fitted end of 
January 

 Replacement Fascia Boards £15,000 – These will be patched up and painted and only 
a few will be replaced, just awaiting an official quote.  
 

Recommendation 
The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the report. 

 
Background papers Nil  Page 7

Agenda Item 5.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 
 

APPENDIX 
Graph of Bramcote cremation numbers by month and financial year 

 

 
 
Graph of Bramcote cremation numbers by year compared with East Midlands deaths 
 

 
 
This graph illustrates the growing disparity over the last three years between the number of 
cremations at Bramcote and the East Midlands death rate. 

100

150

200

250

300

350

2014/15

2015/16

2016/17

2017/18

2018/19

2019/20

0

500

1,000

1,500

2,000

2,500

3,000

3,500

4,000

4,500

5,000

2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

East Midlands deaths / 10

Bramcote Cremations

Page 8



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

 
 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and the Crematorium Manager  
 

REVENUE ESTIMATES 2019/20 AND 2020/21 
 
  

1. Purpose of report 
 

To seek approval of the proposed revenue budget for the financial year 2020/21, together 
with the revised estimate for the current year, in accordance with the service objective of 
providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which meet the need of 
their service users, at a reasonable cost. 
 

2. Background 
  

The proposals for the 2019/20 revised estimate and the estimates for 2020/21 are given 
in the attached appendices together with the actual outturn for 2018/19.  The Joint 
Committee is asked to approve the detailed estimates, development items, allowances 
for inflation, fees and charges increases and the distribution to the two constituent 
authorities.   
 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that: 
 
 1. The revised estimate for 2019/20 and the base estimate for 2020/21 as submitted 

at appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 2. An amount of £7,800 be provided to cover inflation during 2020/21. 
 
 3. An amount of £115,000 be provided to cover revenue developments during 

2020/21 as outlined in appendix 3 of the report. 
 
 4. The fees and charges as detailed in appendix 4 be implemented. 
 
 5. An amount of £300,000 be distributed to each of the constituent authorities in 

2020/21. 
 

 
 

Background papers 
Budget working papers 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

 
   APPENDIX 1 

1. Introduction 
 

Details of the proposed revenue budget for the 2020/21 financial year, together with the 
actual outturn for 2018/19 and the revised estimate for the current year, are attached at 
appendix 2 for consideration by the Joint Committee. Base estimates for 2020/21 shown 
in Appendix 2 contain inflationary increases for a potential April 2020 pay award (5.2) and 
changes in fees and charges (4.1 & 4.2) detailed for approval within this report. 

 
2. Actual Outturn 2018/19 
 

The actual outturn for 2018/19 resulted in a crematorium balance of £302,879. This was 
the result of both actual and expenditure levels being less than the budget. A sum of 
£400,000 was distributed to each of the constituent authorities in 2018/19 as agreed by 
the Joint Committee on 11 January 2018. 

 
3. Revised Estimate 2019/20 
 

The below table summarises the total estimated revenue income and expenditure for 
2019/20 against the base budget 2019/20 as agreed by Joint Committee on 10 January 
2019:  
 

 Base 2019/20 
(£) 

Revised 2019/20 
(£) 

Income (1,931,100) (1,847,100) 

Expenditure 1,229,268 1,257,686 

Distribution 500,000 500,000 

 
The revised estimate 2019/20 includes capital developments carried forward from 
2018/19 of £58,600 as approved by the Joint Committee on 20 June 2019 as well as a 
reduction of £30,000 in the Repairs and Maintenance budget from £75,000 to £45,000.  

 
The expected income for cremations in 2019/20 has been reduced by £100,000 to reflect 
cremation numbers being lower than the 2,600 assumed when the budget was set. 
However, an additional budget of £16,000 in respect of income from hospital bodies has 
been introduced. 
 
An update with regards to these items can be found in another report on this agenda. 

 
The proposed distribution to each of the two constituent authorities in 2019/20 is 
£500,000 as agreed by the Joint Committee on 10 January 2019. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

4. Base Estimate 2020/21 - Income 
 
4.1. Cremation Fees 
 

The estimates for 2020/21 are based upon 2,450 adult cremations and 50 direct 
cremations. This reflects the current level of cremations in 2019/20 and is 
considered a prudent estimate.  
 
The proposed charge is as follows: 
 
Cremation of the body of a person of 18 years  
and over (within or outside area)    £730 
 
Bramcote Crematorium now offer Direct Cremations as approved by the Joint 
Committee on 17 October 2019. 
 
Direct Cremation of the body of a person 
of 18 years and over (within or outside area)  £512 
 
This represents an increase of 2.5% on the current fee levels and is lower than the 
5% originally reported within the medium term financial strategy as approved at 
the 10 January 2019 Joint Committee meeting. This is due to lower than expected 
cremation numbers and increased competition in the area with 3 new 
Crematoriums being opened.   
  
This increase in cremation fees will generate estimated additional income of 
£44,100 which is incorporated into 2020/21 base budget (Appendix 2). 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee approve a cremation fee for 
persons of eighteen years and over of £730 with effect from 1 April 2020 and 
a Direct Cremation fee of £512. 
 

4.2. Other Fees and Charges 
 

It is suggested that it would be reasonable to increase the fees for all current 
memorials and inscriptions whilst still maintaining a competitive price by an 
average of 2.5% and this is reflected in appendix 4. 
 
Appendix 4 also includes proposed increases in charges for memorialisation 
items, urns and caskets, deposits of cremated remains and miscellaneous 
services.  The proposed charges reflect those of other crematoria. 
 
It is anticipated that the above increases would result in additional income of 
£1,654. 
 
It is RECOMMENDED that the Joint Committee approve an increase in other 
fees and charges as detailed in appendix 4 with effect from 1 April 2020. 
 
 

 

Page 11



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

5. Base Estimate 2020/21 - Expenditure 
 
5.1. Employees 

 
The estimate for employee costs has increased by £20,960 in 2020/21 (when 
compared to 2019/20 revised estimate).  
 
 

5.2. Inflation 
 

The national pay award for 2020/21 has not yet been determined as such an 
estimated amount of 2% (£7,103) has been included in the salaries base budget.  
 
Expert advice suggested inflation on utilities was necessary as such an additional 
£3,483 has been included in the budget to provide for these increases. Allowances 
of £4,317 have been built into the base budget for unavoidable increases in items 
such as service contracts, trade waste and NNDR. 
 

5.3. Developments 2020/21 and beyond 
 

The base budget shown at appendix 2 reflects the provision necessary to maintain 
the current level of operation. Developments funded from revenue are also 
included in base budget for 2020/21. 
 
The provisional development proposals for 2020/21 through to 2022/23 are 
included in appendix 3.  These are incorporated into a medium term financial 
strategy that is included elsewhere on this agenda. 
 

6. Revenue Account Surplus 
 
If all the matters referred to in Sections 2 to 4 above are accepted, the forecast position 
at the end of 2019/20 would be as follows: 
 £ 
Balance Brought Forward 31 March 2019 (appendix 2) (302,879) 
Net (Increase)/Decrease in balance for 2019/20 (appendix 2) (799,832) 
Distribution Estimate 1,000,000 
  

Revenue Account Surplus 31 March 2020 (102,711) 

 
 
The minimum recommended balance is £100,000 to sa
[...]
rious ash containers Poa Poa 

  
  

 

Childrens Columbarium Charges (including VAT) 
  

 
Plaque & Ashes     

 5 Year Lease 250 250 

 10 Year Lease 500 500 

 25 Year Lease 750 750 

 50 Year Lease 1300 1300 

 Renewal     

 5 Years 115 115 

 10 Years 230 230 

 25 Years 380 380 

 50 Years   480 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 21



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

 Approved 
Charges 

Proposed 
Charges 

  2019/20 2020/21 

  £ £ 

 Memorials and Inscriptions Cont’d   

 
Granite Mushroom Plaques (including VAT)     

Part 5 10 Year Lease 220 220 

 
10 Year Renewal 110 110 

  
  

 

Private Graves 
  

 

Transfer of grave rights (simple) 40 40 

Part 6 Transfer of grave rights (complex) 65 65 

 

Exhumation of Ashes 204 209 

 

Renewal of lease for 99 years 311 318 

 

   

 
   

 

 
 

Page 22



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                                  16 January 2020 

 

 
 

APPENDIX 5 
 
Charges at neighbouring crematoria and online 
 

Charges quoted are for weekday adult cremations and are either 2019/20 financial year or 
2019 calendar year. 
 

Crematorium All day or peak 
charge 

Early am 
charge 

Direct 
cremation 

Alfreton £850 £650 £430 

Gedling £745 n/a £500 

Wilford Hill 
 

£744 (non res) 
£667 (City res) 

n/a £525 

Markeaton £737 £553 n/a 

Trent Valley £729 n/a £499 

Bramcote £712 n/a n/a 

Online n/a n/a From £250 

 
 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 

 

 

Joint Report of the Treasurer and the Crematorium Manager  
 

MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2022/23 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To seek approval of a medium term financial strategy for the Bramcote 
Crematorium through to 2022/23 in accordance with the service objective of 
providing efficient arrangements for funeral directors and clergy which meet the 
need of their service users, at a reasonable cost. 
 

2. Detail 
 
The existence of a periodically reviewed medium term financial strategy is 
regarded as a key component of sound corporate governance in the public 
sector.  In addition, the external auditors have previously commented upon the 
need for such a strategy. 
 
The appendix sets out the proposed Strategy for the next three years, including 
the basis of any broad assumptions used to produce the forecast.  

 
Figures and assumptions used in this strategy are based upon the estimates 
reported elsewhere on this agenda.   

 
3. Summary 

 
Schedule 2 to the appendix summarises the financial forecast through to 
2022/23.  It demonstrates that all anticipated expenditure can continue to be 
met whilst maintaining a level of distribution greater than £300,000 to each 
constituent authority.  General balances will be maintained above the minimum 
recommended level of £100,000 throughout the period.   
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the medium term financial 
strategy for Bramcote Crematorium be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Budget working papers 
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 

 

 
 

BRAMCOTE CREMATORIUM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2019/20 TO 2022/23 
 
1. Purpose 

 
The purpose of this Strategy is to: 
 
- provide indicative financial projections through to 2022/23 which can be used to inform the 

Joint Committee's decision making and budget setting process. 
 
- provide a document for use by the Joint Committee which can assist in the development of 

policies and planning future initiatives. 
 
- enable the Joint Committee to have a wider appreciation of the overall financial standing of 

the crematorium. 
 

2. Background 
 
 Strategies of this nature are by definition indicative and subject to change, particularly in the 
later years.  The Strategy starts with a base year of 2019/20, and schedule 1 provides a 
commentary on the robustness of the assumptions and calculations made in preparing the 
budgets for 2020/21, 2021/22 and 2022/23. 
 

3. Detailed Projections 
 
The figures for the period 2020/21 through to 2022/23 are summarised in schedule 2.  In 
formulating the projections, a number of assumptions have been made and these are described 
in more detail below.  In essence, the strategy essentially takes forward budget plans proposed 
for 2020/21 and then incorporates only known service commitments and changes.  As with the 
normal budget setting process, the basic underlying assumption is that current levels of service 
will be maintained with the distributions to each of the constituent authorities adjusted to 
maintain the minimum general end of year balances above £100,000.  
 
In summary, schedule 2 shows that in future years the distribution to Broxtowe and Erewash 
Borough Councils is projected to remain at or greater than £300,000 during the period of the 
strategy.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 26



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 

 

 
 
4. Assumptions Made 
 

4.1 Base Expenditure Levels 
 
 Base levels are built up from the budget for 2019/20 and assume a similar level of service 

as used when formulating the budget.   
 
 4.2 Developments 

 
The proposed development programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23, as presented within the 
budget report elsewhere on this agenda, has been included.   

 
 4.3 Inflation 
 
  The national pay award for 2020/21 has not yet been agreed so an amount of 2% has been 

included within the salary projections for those years. 
 
  Budgets have been determined based on current usage, trends and anticipated need for 

the coming years, applying inflation where necessary. 
 

4.4 Contingency 
 

A contingency of £10,000 for unexpected expenditure has been incorporated into the 
figures for 2020/21 through to 2022/23.  

 
4.5 Increases in Fees 

 
The budgets for 2020/21 include fee increases of 2.5% subject to approval, 2021/2
[...]
above £100,000.   

 
Risk assessment – MEDIUM RISK 

  

Page 31



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee 16 January 2020 

 

SCHEDULE 2 
 

 
2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 

 
£ £ £ £ 

Base Expenditure (Net) (709) (786) (814) (800) 

Development Programme 37 115 45 60 

Inflation Allowance 0 15 15 15 

Contingency 0 10 10 10 

Increase in Fees and Charges 0 (45) 0 0 

(Surplus) / Deficit in Year (672) (691) (744) (715) 

Balance brought forward (303) (102) (257) (222) 

Distribution to Constituent Authorities 1,000 600 800 800 

Interest & Interest Income (5) (5) (5) (5) 

Depreciation (85) (86) (86) (86) 

(Drawdown)/Transfer to R&R reserve (37) 50 70 50 

(Drawdown)/Transfer to Memorialisation reserve 
 

(23) 
  

Revenue Account Balance (102) (257) (222) (178) 

 

Page 32



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                      16 January 2020 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive 
 
 
 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

To advise the Joint Committee on the performance levels for the crematorium 
so far in 2019/20. 
 

2. Detail 
 

The appendix sets out the performance for period April to November 2019, 
compared with the budget for the corresponding period. 

 
 
 
 
 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2019/20 

Recommendation 
 
The Joint Committee is asked to NOTE the performance levels for period 
April to November 2019. 

Page 33

Agenda Item 8.



Bramcote Bereavement Services Joint Committee                      16 January 2020 

                  APPENDIX 1 
 

  Original Estimate Actual Variance Latest 

  Estimate to Actual to against  Projection 

Budget / Indicator 2019/20 Nov-19 Nov-19 estimate 2019/20 

            

Key Expenditure Budgets:           

 
          

Salaries 368,300 245,533 220,827 (24,706) 325,030 

            

Repairs and Maintenance - 
General & Cremators 

125,500 83,667 44,258 (39,408) 95,500 

            

Fuel and Light 66,350
[...]
flection Garden Wall 
Plaques 

1 

Columbarium Plaques 25 Year 2 

Columbarium Plaques 10 Year 3 

Columbarium Plaques 5 Year 0 

Children’s Columbarium 
Plaques 

1 

Barbican Plaques 10 Year 10 

Mushrooms 4 

Grave Plots Renewal 99 Years 1 

Mulberry Tree 11 

    

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

Agenda Item 11.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 2019
	5. CREMATION NUMBERS AND MINOR IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE
	6. REVENUE ESTIMATES 2019/2 AND 2020/21
	7. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2022/23
	8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2019/20
	11. POTENTIAL LAND SALE/REDEVELOPMENT ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM SITE
	Bramcote Crematorium Plan 2019




Minutes of the meeting


BRAMCOTE BEREAVEMENT SERVICES JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 16 JANUARY 2020 
 
 

Broxtowe Borough Council: 
Councillors  R I Jackson 

M Radulovic MBE 
 

Erewash Borough Council: 
Councillors  C Hart 

     G Hickton 
     M Powell 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr. 
 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

46 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

47 CHRISTMAS SERVICE OF REMEMBRANCE 2019  
 
The Joint Committee received an update on the Christmas Service of Remembrance 
held on Sunday 1 December 2019. It was noted that 164 people attend the service 
and positive feedback was received.  
 
 

48 CREMATION NUMBERS AND MINOR IMPROVEMENTS UPDATE  
 
The Joint Committee were updated on the cremation numbers and minor 
improvements undertaken at the crematorium. It was noted that there had been a 
minor decrease in cremation numbers due to additional crematoriums opening within 
the area. 
 
 

49 REVENUE ESTIMATES 2019/2 AND 2020/21 
 
The Joint Committee considered the Revenue Estimates 2019/20 and 2020/21. It was 
noted that due to competing crematoriums within the area there had been a decline in 
surplus funding. It was proposed that the crematorium invest in a marketing strategy to 
increase the level of business. The Joint Committee requested that a further report on 
the marketing strategy be brought to a future meeting.  
 
 
 



 

RESOLVED that: 
 
 1. The revised estimate for 2019/20 and the base estimate for 2020/21 as 

submitted at appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 2. An amount of £7,800 be provided to cover inflation during 2020/21. 
 
 3. An amount of £115,000 be provided to cover revenue developments during 

2020/21 as outlined in appendix 3 of the report. 
 
 4. The fees and charges as detailed in appendix 4 be implemented. 
 
 5. An amount of £300,000 be distributed to each of the constituent authorities 

in 2020/21. 
 
 

50 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY TO 2022/23  
 
The Joint Committee considered the Medium Term Financial Strategy for Bramcote 
Crematorium for the 2022/23 period. 
 

RESOLVED that the medium term financial strategy for Bramcote 
Crematorium be approved. 
 
 

51 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 2019/20  
 
The Joint Committee noted the on the performance levels for the crematorium in 
2019/20. 
 
 

52 SCHEDULE OF MEETINGS  
 

RESOLVED that the meeting of the Joint Committee be held in 2019/20 as 
follows: 
 
(Annual Meeting) 25 June 2020 - Bramcote Crematorium 
 
 

53 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

54 POTENTIAL LAND SALE/REDEVELOPMENT ADJACENT TO THE CREMATORIUM 
SITE  
 

RESOLVED to DECLARE the land surplus to the Crematorium’s 
requirements and RECOMMENDED to the executives of both constituent 
authorities that delegated authority be given to Broxtowe’s Deputy Chief 
Executive and s.151 officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice Chair of this 
Committee and Erewash’s s.151 officer, the initial negotiations with the 
prospective land purchaser, subject to appropriate buffering arrangements 
between the Crematorium and the proposes housing developments. 
 
 


